SM 113
Installation and operating instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
Other languages
E
n
g

Fig. 13 Connection pins
4.3 Identification
4.3.1 Type key
4.3.2 Nameplate
The nameplate is fitted on the front of SM 113.
Fig. 14 Nameplate
4.4 Approval
TM
03
 4
08
5
16
06
Pin Type Description
1 4-20 mA Vibration sensor
2 4-20 mA Spare input
3 13.5 VDC Supply output for 4-20 mA
sensors
4 4-20 mA Water-in-oil/water-in-air sensor
5 GND Common ground for sensors
6 P5 Communication signal for IO 113
7 PE Protective earth
8 P4 Supply input for sensor board
from IO 113
9 N/A -
10 Pt1000 Stator temperature
11 Speed Reserved
12 Pt100/Pt1
000 Main bearing temperature
13 Pt100/Pt1
000 Support bearing temperature
14 Pt100/Pt1
000 Stator temperature
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 121314
Code Meaning SM 1 1 3
SM Sensor board
11 Controller series
3 Model number
TM
06
 6
27
6
10
16
Pos. Description
A Type designation
B Product number
C Rated voltage
D Version number
E Serial number
F Production code (year and week)
G Enclosure class
H EAC approval logo
I Power consumption
SM 113 is UL listed to US and Canadian
safety standards.
Type
UN
PMAX
N2042
OPEN TYPE PROCESS
CONTROL EQUIPMENT
DK-8850 Bjerringbro Denmark
Made in Thailand
5W
Product No.
V-No. P.c.
IP
Serial No.
30 XP
A               B                   C                     D                             E    F   G
HI
E
n
g
lish
 (G
B
)
8
4.5 Variants
SM 113 is only available in one variant.
The product number on the nameplate shows the
variant:
• 98711382 = standard variant
4.6 WIO/WIA sensor
For more information about the WIO/WIA sensor,
see the installation and operating instructions at
5. Technical data
The power supply must be a limited energy supply or
Class II.
6. Maintenance
SM 113 requires no maintenance.
7. Service
SM 113 cannot be serviced. Replace SM 113 in case
of fault.
8. Disposing of the product
This product or parts of it must be disposed of in an
environmentally sound way:
1. Use the public or private waste collection service.
2. If this is not possible, contact the nearest
Grundfos company or service workshop.
You can look up your product on:
product-recycling.html
SM 113 must be used in combination with
IO 113.
In Ex and IEC Ex applications, the
maximum current supplied to the sensor
may not exceed 350 mA according to
EN/IEC 60079-18.
Note: As IO 113 is equipped with this
current limitation output to SM 113, no